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Independent Auditor’s Report 

Board of Trustees 
Virginia Commonwealth University College of Engineering Foundation 
Richmond, Virginia 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Virginia Commonwealth University College of 
Engineering Foundation (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as 
of June 30, 2025, and the related statement of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Virginia Commonwealth University College of Engineering Foundation as of June 30, 
2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of 
Virginia Commonwealth University College of Engineering Foundation and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Virginia Commonwealth 
University College of Engineering Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after 
the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
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includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Virginia Commonwealth University College of Engineering 
Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Virginia Commonwealth University College of Engineering 
Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Statements 

We have previously audited the Foundation’s June 30, 2024 financial statements, and we expressed an 
unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated October 4, 2024. In 
our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2024 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it 
has been derived. 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

Colonial Heights, Virginia 
October 13, 2025 



 

 

Financial Statements 



Without Donor With Donor Totals
Restrictions Restrictions 2025 2024

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2,433,807$            98,251$                  2,532,058$            1,203,039$            
Contributions receivable, less allowance for uncollectible

receivables 2025 $10,800; 2024 $751,351 -                           1,069,284               1,069,284               126,159                  
Investments 46,836,295            34,838,249            81,674,544            75,750,224            
Interfund obligations (373,025)                 373,025                  -                           -                           
Prepaid expenses and other assets 38,813                    -                           38,813                    27,230                    
Real estate, net of accumulated depreciation

2025 $48,585,177; 2024 $46,262,100 20,942,265            -                           20,942,265            23,265,343            

Fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation
2025 $42,277; 2024 $40,939 4,636                      -                           4,636                      5,055                      

Land 1,507,317               -                           1,507,317               1,507,317               
Land held for University purposes 2,800,000               -                           2,800,000               2,800,000               

Total assets 74,190,108$          36,378,809$          110,568,917$        104,684,367$        

College of Engineering Foundation
Virginia Commonwealth University

Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2025, with Comparative Totals as of June 30, 2024

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 3



Without Donor With Donor Totals
Restrictions Restrictions 2025 2024

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and other liabilities 334,192$                80,831$                  415,023$                528,346$                
Accrued interest payable 171,485                  -                           171,485                  180,860                  
Note payable  3,715,341               -                           3,715,341               4,188,638               
Due to Virginia Commonwealth University (“VCU”), net     

of unamortized debt issuance costs 24,547,165            -                           24,547,165            25,796,077            
Deposits held for VCU 8,678,039               -                           8,678,039               7,961,987               
Accrued contributions to VCU 19,646,824            -                           19,646,824            22,858,025            

Total liabilities 57,093,046            80,831                    57,173,877            61,513,933            

NET ASSETS 17,097,062            36,297,978            53,395,040            43,170,434            

Total liabilities and net assets 74,190,108$          36,378,809$          110,568,917$        104,684,367$        

Virginia Commonwealth University

Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2025, with Comparative Totals as of June 30, 2024

College of Engineering Foundation

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 4



Without Donor With Donor Totals
Restrictions Restrictions 2025 2024

OPERATING REVENUE
Contributions 2,716,092$            2,303,955$            5,020,047$            791,519$                
Rental income 3,964,770                3,964,770               3,986,554               
Administrative fee 57,655                    -                           57,655                    55,576                    
Miscellaneous 508                          -                           508                          -                           
Net assets released from restrictions 3,686,425               (3,686,425)             -                           -                           

Total operating revenue 10,425,450            (1,382,470)             9,042,980               4,833,649               

OPERATING EXPENSES
College of Engineering programs 3,534,144               -                           3,534,144               6,481,946               
Educational facilities 3,923,148               -                           3,923,148               4,461,894               
Management and General 554,383                  -                           554,383                  646,073                  
Fundraising 302,584                  -                           302,584                  130,899                  

Total operating expenses 8,314,259               -                           8,314,259               11,720,812            

Operating changes in net assets 2,111,191               (1,382,470)             728,721                  (6,887,163)             

OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS  
Net investment return 4,473,131               4,428,229               8,901,360               8,744,224               
Write off of uncollectable contributions receivable -                           (13,625)                   (13,625)                   -                           
Recovery of prior year uncollectible contribution receivable 608,150                  -                           608,150                  -                           

Changes in net assets 7,192,472               3,032,134               10,224,606            1,857,061               

Net assets, beginning 9,904,590               33,265,844            43,170,434            41,313,373            

Net assets, ending 17,097,062$          36,297,978$          53,395,040$          43,170,434$          

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Year Ended June 30, 2025, with Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Virginia Commonwealth University
College of Engineering Foundation

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 5



College of Total Total 
Engineering Educational Program  Management Supporting 
Programs Facilities Services & General Fundraising Services 2025 2024

EXPENSES
Distributions to and in support of VCU 3,534,144$             -$                         3,534,144$             -$                         243,798$                243,798$                3,777,942$                 6,644,121$                   
Depreciation and amortization -                           2,324,415               2,324,415               -                           -                           -                           2,324,415                   2,324,611                     
Interest expense  -                           913,701                  913,701                  99,903                     -                           99,903                     1,013,604                   1,088,963                     
Contribution to VCU -                           674,983                  674,983                  -                           -                           -                           674,983                      1,158,200                     
Reimbursement to VCU for personnel expenses -                           -                           -                           389,203                  55,693                     444,896                  444,896                      424,662                        
Other expenses -                           -                           -                           25,706                     3,093                       28,799                     28,799                        29,032                          
Legal & professional fees -                           -                           -                           39,571                     -                           39,571                     39,571                        41,174                          
Interest expense, amortization of debt issuance costs -                           10,049                     10,049                     -                           -                           -                           10,049                        10,049                          

Total Expenses 3,534,144$             3,923,148$             7,457,292$             554,383$                302,584$                856,967$                8,314,259$                 11,720,812$                

Program Services Supporting Services

Virginia Commonwealth University

Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2025, with Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

College of Engineering Foundation

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 6



2025 2024

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Changes in net assets 10,224,606$       1,857,061$         
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net

cash and cash equivalents used in operating activities
Depreciation 2,324,415           2,324,611           
Interest expense, amortization of debt issuance costs 10,049                 10,049                 
Interest expense, amortization of bond premium (133,961)             (133,961)             
Net realized gains on investments (412,316)             -                       
Net unrealized gains on investments (8,454,715)          (8,708,555)          
Contributions restricted for endowment (24,242)               (61,889)               
Donated investments (2,560)                  (516)                     
Write off of uncollectable contributions receivable 13,625                 -                       

Changes in operating assets 
Contributions receivable (957,127)             710,035               
Prepaid expenses and other assets (11,583)               11,520                 

Changes in operating liabilities
Accounts payable (113,323)             234,481               
Accrued interest payable (9,375)                  (8,918)                  
Accrued contributions to VCU (3,211,201)          (2,742,804)          

Net cash and cash equivalents used in operating activities (757,708)             (6,508,886)          

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of investments (1,824,520)          (498,210)             
Proceeds from sale of investments 5,827,079           9,998,725           
Purchase of property and equipment (918)                     (2,551)                  
Proceeds remitted to VCU

on deposits held (341,236)             (389,023)             

Net cash and cash equivalents provided by investing activities 3,660,405           9,108,941           

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Receipt of contributions restricted for endowment 24,619                 93,359                 
Net advances on note payable, line of credit -                       (1,000,000)          
Curtailment of note payable (473,297)             (461,263)             
Payments to Virginia Commonwealth University

under financing agreements (1,125,000)          (1,070,000)          

Net cash and cash equivalents used in financing activities (1,573,678)          (2,437,904)          

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,329,019           162,151               

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Beginning 1,203,039           1,040,888           

Ending 2,532,058$         1,203,039$         

Virginia Commonwealth University

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

College of Engineering Foundation

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements. 7



2025 2024

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES 
Cash payments for interest 1,156,940$          1,231,842$          

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF NONCASH INVESTING AND

Increase in deposits held for VCU

Increase in deposits held for VCU 716,052$             609,411$             

Net unrealized gains on investments held for VCU (1,065,292)           (1,004,717)           

Endowment management fee 8,004                    6,283                    

Cash remitted to VCU (341,236)$            (389,023)$            

Decrease in amounts due to VCU

Decrease in amounts due to VCU (1,248,912)$         (1,193,912)$         

Amortization of debt issuance costs, series 2018 bonds (10,049)                (10,049)                

Amortization of bond premium 133,961                133,961                

Cash remitted to VCU (1,125,000)$        (1,070,000)$        

Virginia Commonwealth University
College of Engineering Foundation

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements. 8
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Note 1 – Nature of Organization and Significant Accounting Policies 

Nature of Organization 

Virginia Commonwealth University College of Engineering Foundation (the “Foundation”), organized May 16, 1995, is a 
Virginia corporation which functions as a nonprofit charitable foundation solely to assist and support Virginia 
Commonwealth University. 

The sole purpose of the Foundation is to provide financial and other support to the College of Engineering for the benefit 
of Virginia Commonwealth University (“VCU”). All expenses incurred by the Foundation support this activity and are, 
therefore, deemed to be program service expenses. 

A summary of the Foundation's significant accounting policies follows: 

Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and accordingly reflect 
all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities. 

Comparative Financial Statements 

These financial statements include summarized comparative prior-year information in the statement of financial position 
and statement of activities, functional expenses and changes in net assets. Prior-year information is not presented by net 
class and does not contain sufficient detail to conform with generally accepted accounting principles. Therefore, this 
information should be read in conjunction with the Foundation’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of reporting the statements of cash flows, the Foundation includes all cash accounts except funds held by 
investment managers, which are not subject to withdrawal restrictions or penalties, and all highly liquid debt instruments 
purchased with a maturity of three months or less as cash and cash equivalents on the accompanying statement of 
financial position. The Foundation, at times, may have cash in excess of insured limits. The Foundation’s cash is in 
institutions whose credit ratings are monitored by management to minimize the concentration of credit risk. At June 30, 
2025, the Foundation had cash balances and cash investments that exceeded insurance limits. The Foundation has not 
experienced any losses on such accounts. 

Contributions Receivable 

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected or paid within one year are recorded at net realizable 
value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value 
of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-free interest rates 
applicable to the year in which the promises are received or paid. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution 
revenue or expense. Conditional promises to give are not included in support or expenses until the conditions are 
substantially met. The Foundation provides an allowance for doubtful accounts equal to estimated pledge defaults. The 
estimated defaults are based on historical collection experience together with a review of the current status of the existing 
receivables. 



Virginia Commonwealth University 
College of Engineering Foundation 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 
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Investments 

Alternative investments include investments in limited partnerships and limited liability corporations (hedge funds, private 
equity, and publicly-traded securities). Alternative investment interests are stated at fair value based on the financial 
statements and other information received from the general partners of such entities. Fair value is the estimated net 
realizable value of holdings priced at quoted market value (where market quotations are available), historical cost, or 
other estimates including appraisals. The Foundation believes that the stated value of its alternative investments was a 
reasonable estimate of its fair value as of June 30, 2025. However, alternative investments are not marketable and some 
of the alternative investments have underlying investments which do not have quoted market values. The estimated value 
is subject to uncertainty and could differ had a ready market existed for these alternative investments. Such differences 
could be material. The amount of gain or loss associated with these investments is reflected in the accompanying financial 
statements as unrealized gain (loss) on investments. Actual gains or losses are dependent upon the general partners’ 
distributions during the life of each partnership. 

Net Asset Value (NAV) is used as a practical expedient for certain commingled funds, privately held investments, and 
securities held in partnership format for which a readily determinable fair value is not available, unless the Foundation 
believes such NAV calculation is not measured in accordance with fair value. These values may differ significantly from 
values that would have been used had a readily available market existed for such investments, and that difference could 
be material to the change in net assets of the Foundation. 

Net investment return is reported in the statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and 
unrealized capital gains and losses, less external investment expenses. 

Debt Issuance Costs 

Debt issuance costs are being amortized over the corresponding remaining life of the bond, which is 20 years. Accumulated 
amortization was $66,993 at June 30, 2025. 

Real Estate 

Acquisitions of real estate are recorded at cost or, if donated, at fair value at the time of the donation. Depreciation is 
provided for properties that are actively rented using the straight-line method at rates adequate to amortize the cost of 
the property over its estimated useful life. The estimated useful lives of these properties are between 10 – 30 years. 

Land Held for University Purposes 

The Foundation periodically receives donated land and property. Real estate is valued at the fair value at the time of the 
donation. 

Fixed Assets 

Acquisitions of fixed assets are recorded at cost. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the 
estimated useful life of the asset. The estimated useful lives of these assets are between 5 – 7 years. 



Virginia Commonwealth University 
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June 30, 2025 
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Revenue Recognition 

All contributions and investment income are available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. 
Amounts received and investment income earned that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for 
specific purposes are reported as support with donor restrictions that increases the net asset with donor restrictions class. 
Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional; that is, when the conditions on which 
they depend are substantially met. 

In-Kind Contributions 

In-kind contributions, when received or pledged, are recorded as revenue and expense in the accompanying financial 
statements. These contributions could consist of land, buildings, equipment, investment securities, and gifts-in-kind. 

Deposits Held for Virginia Commonwealth University 

Deposits held for Virginia Commonwealth University are transactions in which the Foundation accepts assets that are held 
for investment purposes and in which all income earned net of expenses are owned by Virginia Commonwealth University. 

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions 

Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions are classified and reported as net 
assets without donor restrictions. As of June 30, 2025, the Board of Trustees designated a portion of net assets without 
donor restrictions to support the goals of the VCU College of Engineering. 

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 

Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions are classified and reported as net assets with donor restrictions. Some 
donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events 
specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that 
resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when 
the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or 
both. Net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2025 consist of contributions restricted by donor designation to 
support individual departments and specific initiatives with the VCU College of Engineering. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates also affect the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Measure of Operations 

The Foundation reports as change in net assets from operations all activities, except for net investment return or loss. 
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Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The costs of program and supporting activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. 
The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, 
certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. 

Income Taxes 

The Foundation is exempt from Federal income taxes as an organization other than a private foundation under Section 
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. However, income from certain activities not directly related to the Foundation’s 
tax-exempt purpose may be subject to taxation as unrelated business income. In addition, the Foundation qualifies for 
the charitable contribution deduction under  

Section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and has been classified as a foundation rather than a private foundation under Section 509(a)(1). 

Reclassifications 

Certain amounts in the prior year’s financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current year 
presentation. These reclassifications had no impact on previously reported total assets, liabilities, net assets, or changes 
in net assets. 

Note 2 – Contributions Receivable 

Contributions receivable as of June 30, 2025 are expected to be received as follows: 

Receivable in less than one year  $  477,440 
Receivable in one to five years    650,000 

    1,127,440 
Less discount    (47,356) 
Less allowance for uncollectible receivables    (10,800) 

  $  1,069,284 

Discount rates between 0.43% to 1.95% were used in determining the present value of the contributions receivable. 

Note 3 – Investments 

Assets of various funds are pooled for investment purposes. Equity of individual funds in the pooled investments is 
maintained using the “market value method.”  Under the market value method, units of participation are assigned when 
dollars enter the pool based upon the most recently determined market value of units. The market value of units of 
participation is calculated monthly. 



Virginia Commonwealth University 
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The investments as of June 30, 2025 are held as follows: 

  Cost  

Fair 
Value  

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses  

Gross 
Unrealized 

Gains 

Alternative investments  $  34,778,208  $  81,674,544  $  -  $  46,896,336 

The number of units of participation in the pooled investments at June 30, 2025 was 645,129.0784  with a $126.6019 
value per unit. 

Virginia Commonwealth University Investment Management Company 

All investments valued are managed under VCIMCO advisory oversight. The VCIMCO investment portfolio is, primarily, a 
proprietary, diversified fund (the Ram Fund) that includes assets pooled from other University foundations.  

Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements 

U. S. GAAP has established a framework to measure fair value and defined the required disclosures about fair value 
measurements. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The guidance also established a fair value 
hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest 
priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority 
to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are listed below. 

Assets and liabilities measured and reported at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the following categories: 

Level 1 – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical investments as of the reporting date. 

Level 2 – Pricing inputs, including broker quotes, are generally those other than exchange quoted prices in active markets, 
which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date, and fair value is determined through the use of 
models or other valuation methodologies.  

Level 3 – Pricing inputs are unobservable for the investment and include situations where there is little, if any, market 
activity for the investment. The inputs into the determination of fair value require significant management judgment or 
estimation. 
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The classification of investments by level within the valuation hierarchy as of June 30, 2025 is as follows: 

  Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using 

  2025  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  

Measured 
at NAV 

Assets           
Alternative investments:           
 Long/short equity  $  1,194,544    $  -  $  -  $  -  $  1,194,544 
 The Ram Fund, LP    65,520,000    -    -    -    65,520,000 
 The Ram Private Assets           
  Fund, LP    14,960,000    -    -    -    14,960,000 

  $  81,674,544   $  -  $  -  $  -  $  81,674,544 

For investments in entities that calculate net asset value or its equivalent whose fair value is not readily determinable, the 
following table provides information about the liquidity of these investments. The fair values of these investments have 
been estimated using net asset value per share of the investments, unless noted. Management is not aware of any factors 
that would impact net asset value as of June 30, 2025. 

The following table sets forth a summary of the Foundation’s assets valued at net asset value per share, or its equivalent, 
as of June 30, 2025: 

  

Fair 
Value  

Unfunded 
Commitments  

Redemption 
Frequency 

(if Currently 
Eligible)  

Redemption 
Notice 
Period 

Long/short equity  $  1,194,544  $  -  N/A  N/A 
The Ram Fund, LP    65,520,000    -  Quarterly  30 days 
The Ram Private Assets Fund, LP    14,960,000    -  N/A  N/A 

  $ 81,674,544  $  -     

Hedged Equity Long/Short Funds 

Hedged equity long/short funds are multi-manager investments which focus primarily on long and short equity positions 
and other U.S. and non-U.S. equity-related and debt-related investments. The fair value of this investment has been 
estimated using the net asset value per share of the investment. 

The Ram Fund, LP 

The Ram Fund, LP (the “Ram Fund”) is a limited partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 
The Ram Fund was organized as a pooled investment vehicle for the purpose of investing the assets of the University and 
its affiliated organizations in the investment strategies pursued by the Ram Fund. The investment manager of the Ram 
Fund is VCIMCO. 

The Ram Fund invests via a mix of active and passive investment managers and strategies across a diversified group of 
asset classes, including global equity, fixed income (treasuries and credit), real assets and cash. Investments and 
investment managers included in the fund employ strategies primarily involving marketable securities. 
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Redemptions from the Ram Fund may be done quarterly and require a 30-day notice with an effective date on the last 
day of such calendar quarter. The general partner may, in its discretion, apply a limit to any quarterly redemption request 
in excess of 20% of the total capital account balance of the limited partner’s interest. A limited partner may redeem its 
entire capital account balance in five quarterly redemptions. 

The Foundation’s other financial instruments not measured at fair value on a recurring basis include contributions 
receivable, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, deposits held for Virginia Commonwealth University, and amounts due 
to Virginia Commonwealth University for debt service and are reflected in the financial statements at cost. Cost 
approximates fair value for these items. 

The Ram Private Assets Fund, LP 

The Ram Private Assets Fund, LP (the Private Assets Fund) is a limited partnership organized under the laws of the 
Commonwealth of Virginia. The Private Assets Fund was organized as a pooled investment vehicle for the purpose of 
investing the assets of the University and its affiliated organizations in the investment strategies pursued by the Private 
Assets Fund. The investment manager of the Private Assets Fund is VCIMCO. 

The Private Assets Fund invests in active investment managers employing strategies primarily in the illiquid asset classes, 
including private equity, venture capital, private debt, real estate, infrastructure and natural resources. Due to the illiquid 
nature of these strategies, the contracted investment period for these investments is typically greater than 5 years. 

Redemptions from the Private Assets Fund are at the discretion of the general partner. The general partner shall make a 
good faith effort to effect a redemption of a limited partner’s interest upon a termination of such limited partner’s advisory 
agreement, or in certain extraordinary circumstances, as defined in the partnership agreement. 

Note 5 – College of Engineering Project – Phase I 

The original lease term for the Phase I facility began August 1998 and terminated on May 1, 2021. The lessee had the 
option to renew the lease for three additional consecutive terms of ten, five, and five years, respectively. On May 2, 2021, 
the lease was renewed under the first renewal option for an additional ten-year period with a termination date of May 2, 
2031 with $1 annual rent payments due under the lease. Upon the expiration of the initial lease term and any exercised 
renewal options, Virginia Commonwealth University may purchase the property from the Foundation at a price equal to 
the greater of the Foundation’s original cost or the Foundation’s share of the property’s fair market value. 

Under the authoritative guidance, Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made, the Foundation has 
recorded, as a liability, an amount equal to the estimated present value of the future rental value of the facility over the 
first renewal period for an additional ten year period less the $1 annual rent payments due under the lease. A discount 
rate of 1.65% was used in determining the present value of the promise to give. Rental income in the amount of $1,969,713 
for the year ended June 30, 2025, with the corresponding reduction in the present value of the accrued contributions, is 
included in the caption, “Support to Virginia Commonwealth University.” At June 30, 2025, the estimated present value 
of the future rental value of the facility was $10,870,870 and is included in the caption, “Accrued contributions to Virginia 
Commonwealth University.” 
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Note 6 – College of Engineering Project – Phase II 

The Foundation entered into a project development and financing agreement with Virginia Commonwealth University for 
purposes of constructing an additional facility to house the College of Engineering. Under the terms of this agreement, 
the Foundation constructed the facility using funds advanced from a Virginia Commonwealth University bond issue. Upon 
completion of the facility, the two parties entered into a lease whereby the Foundation would lease the property to 
Virginia Commonwealth University for $1 annually with Virginia Commonwealth University being responsible for all 
operating costs. The original lease term began January 2008 and terminates on November 1, 2030. The lessee has the 
option to renew this lease for three additional consecutive terms of ten, five, and five years, respectively. Upon the 
expiration of the initial lease term or any exercised renewal options, Virginia Commonwealth University may purchase the 
property from the Foundation at a price equal to the greater of the Foundation’s original cost or the Foundation’s share 
of the property’s fair market value. 

Under the authoritative guidance, Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made, the Foundation has 
recorded, as a liability, an amount equal to the estimated present value of the future rental value of the facility over the 
initial lease term less the $1 annual rent payments due under the lease. A discount rate of 4.56% was used in determining 
the present value of the promise to give. Rental income in the amount of $1,823,106 was recorded for the year ended 
June 30, 2025, with the corresponding reduction in the present value of the accrued contributions included in the caption, 
“Contribution to Virginia Commonwealth University.”  At June 30, 2025, the estimated present value of the future rental 
value of the facility was $8,455,078 and is included in the caption, “Accrued contributions to Virginia Commonwealth 
University.” 

The Foundation agreed, as a part of the project development and financing agreement, to make annual payments to 
Virginia Commonwealth University to cover the debt service on the bonds issued by Virginia Commonwealth University. 
The debt service due to the bond issue is included on the accompanying statement of financial position under the caption, 
“Due to Virginia Commonwealth University.” 

In November 2018, Virginia Commonwealth University, with the approval of the Executive Committee of the Foundation, 
issued general revenue pledge refunding bonds series 2018A and 2018B, a portion of which refunded the existing variable-
rate privately-placed debt and terminated the related fixed-payor interest rate swap agreement related to the 
Foundation’s financing agreement. The value of the outstanding principal and related swap liability at the time of 
refunding was $32,442,000, with unamortized bond issuance costs of $230,127. 

Under the financing agreement, publicly-traded debt maturing in 2038 was issued for $28,910,000, with $200,976 of 
related bond issuance costs. Interest rates are fixed at a 5% rate, payable to Virginia Commonwealth University semi-
annually in May and November. 

These bonds were issued at a premium of $2,679,222. The premium (non-cash) is being amortized over the life of the 
bonds as a reduction of interest expense. Interest expense was reduced by the amount of $133,961 for the year ending 
June 30, 2025. 



Virginia Commonwealth University 
College of Engineering Foundation 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 

17 

Aggregate principal payments required under the debt service agreement at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Fiscal year ending:   
 2026  $  1,185,000 
 2027    1,245,000 
 2028    1,305,000 
 2029    1,375,000 
 2030    1,445,000 
 Thereafter    16,340,000 

     22,895,000 
 Less unamortized debt issuance costs    (133,984) 
 Unamortized bond premium    1,786,149 

  $  24,547,165 

Note 7 – College of Engineering Project – Maker Garage 

The Foundation entered into a project development agreement with Virginia Commonwealth University for purposes of 
providing an additional facility to house the College of Engineering, primarily the College of Engineering Innovation Maker 
Facility. Under the terms of this agreement, the Foundation acquired and renovated the facility with current and 
unrestricted funds. The acquisition of this facility is not associated with any bond issuance or any kind of liability. Upon 
completion of the facility, the two parties entered into a lease whereby the Foundation would lease the property to 
Virginia Commonwealth University for $1 annually with Virginia Commonwealth University being responsible for all 
operating costs. The original lease term began May 2019 and terminated on April 30, 2024. The lessee had two options of 
five years each to renew this lease. On May 1, 2024, the lease was renewed under the first renewal option for an additional 
five year period with a termination date of April 30, 2029. Upon the expiration of the initial lease term or any exercised 
renewal options, Virginia Commonwealth University may purchase the property from the Foundation at a price equal to 
the greater of the Foundation’s original cost or the Foundation’s share of the property’s fair market value. 

Under the authoritative guidance, Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made, the Foundation has 
recorded, as a liability, an amount equal to the estimated present value of the future rental value of the facility over the 
initial lease term less the $1 annual rent payments due under the lease. Under the renewed term, a discount rate of 4.64% 
was used in determining the present value of the promise to give. Rental income in the amount of $93,365 was recorded 
year ended June 30,2025, with the with the corresponding reduction in the present value of the accrued contributions 
included in the caption, “Contribution to Virginia Commonwealth University.”  At June 30, 2025, the estimated present 
value of the future rental value of the facility was $320,876 and is included in the caption, “Accrued contributions to 
Virginia Commonwealth University.” 

Aggregate Phase I, Phase II, and Maker Garage implied rental income to benefit the University at June 30, 2025 are as 
follows: 

Fiscal year ending June 30:   
 Phase I  $  1,969,713 
 Phase II    1,823,106 
 Maker Garage    93,365 

  $  3,866,184 
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Note 8 – Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 

Net assets were restricted by donors for the following purposes at June 30, 2025: 

Subject to expenditure for specific purpose:   
 Scholarships  $  6,963,220 
 Programmatic support    154,027 
 Contributions receivable, net, the proceeds from which have been restricted   
 by donors for:   
  Scholarships    15,856 
  Programmatic support    947,844 
  Chairs, professorships and faculty support    28,911  

    8,109,858 

Endowments:   
 Subject to endowment spending policy and appropriation:   
  Scholarships    11,521,323 
  Chairs, professorships, and faculty support    16,662,443 
  Contributions receivable, net – restricted to endowment:   
   Scholarships    4,354 

    28,188,120 

  $  36,297,978 

Note 9 – Endowment 

The Foundation’s endowment consists of 60 individual funds established for purposes which support the Foundation. The 
endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function 
as endowments (quasi-endowments). As required by Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), net assets 
associated with endowment funds, including quasi-endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 

Interpretation of Relevant State Law 

The Board of Trustees of the Foundation has interpreted the Commonwealth of Virginia’s Uniform Prudent Management 
of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift, as of the gift date, of 
the donor-restricted endowment fund absent from explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this 
interpretation, the Foundation classifies as donor-restricted endowment funds – original donor-restricted gift amount net 
assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to 
the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction 
of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the 
donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified as original donor-restricted gift amounts is classified as 
accumulated investment gains net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation in a 
manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. 
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In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or 
accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 

 The duration and preservation of the fund; 

 The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund; 

 General economic conditions; 

 The possible effect of inflation and deflation; 

 The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments; 

 Other resources of the Foundation; and 

 The investment policies of the Foundation. 

  

Without 
Donor 

Restrictions  

With 
Donor 

Restrictions  Total 

Board-designated endowment funds  $  38,456,126    $  -  $  38,456,126 
Donor-restricted endowment funds       
 Original donor-restricted gift amounts       
  required to be maintained in perpetuity       
  by donor    -    16,705,948    16,705,948 
 Accumulated investment gains    -    11,482,172    11,482,172 

Total endowment funds  $  38,456,126   $  28,188,120  $  66,644,246 

The following schedule summarizes the net asset composition by type of funds as of June 30, 2025: 

  

Without 
Donor 

Restrictions  

With 
Donor 

Restrictions  Total 

Donor-restricted endowment funds  $  -  $  28,188,120  $  28,188,120 
Board-designated endowment funds    38,456,126    -    38,456,126 
(Deficit) funds without donor restrictions    (21,359,064)     -    (21,359,064) 
Funds with donor restrictions    -    8,109,858    8,109,858 

Total net assets  $  17,097,062  $  36,297,978  $  53,395,040 

The deficit funds without donor restrictions amount includes accrued contribution liabilities in the amount of $19,646,824 
These liabilities will not require the outlay of financial resources. See Notes 5, 6 and 7 for details. 
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The following schedule summarizes the changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2025: 

  

Without 
Donor 

Restrictions  

With 
Donor 

Restrictions  Total 

Endowment net assets, beginning of year  $  34,633,927  $  25,899,617  $  60,533,544 
       
Net investment return    4,438,885    3,454,870    7,893,755 
Contributions    -    24,242    24,242 
Appropriation of endowment assets for       
 expenditure    (3,070,086)    (1,190,609)    (4,260,695) 
Transfers to board-designated endowment             
 funds    2,453,400    -    2,453,400 

Endowment net assets, end of year  $  38,456,126  $  28,188,120  $  66,644,246 

Funds with Deficiencies 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below 
the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. There were no 
deficiencies of this nature as of June 30, 2025. 

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a 
predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power 
of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Foundation must 
hold in perpetuity for a donor-specified period(s). Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Trustees, the endowment 
assets are invested in a manner that is intended to maximize total return over a multi-year period, with a strong emphasis 
on preservation of capital. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount. 

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 

To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment 
returns are achieved through a portfolio that provides diversification from traditional “long equity” holdings. These asset 
classes include, but are not limited to, hedge funds and hedge “fund of funds” that invest in long and short equity holdings, 
high yield equities and distressed debt. The managers selected for these asset classes must undergo more rigorous due 
diligence as the accounts are not subject to the same regulatory oversight as traditional securities.  

Spending Policy 

The Foundation has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year up to five and a quarter (5.25) percent of the 
twelve-quarter average market value of endowment fund units as of December 31 of the preceding calendar year. In 
establishing this policy, the Foundation considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. This is consistent 
with the Foundation’s objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a 
specific term as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return. 
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Note 10 – Note Payable, Line of Credit  

On July 9, 2021, the Foundation signed a new agreement with South State Bank to restructure the terms of the existing 
line of credit. The $5,500,000 outstanding balance was refinanced to a new term loan and the maximum line of credit limit 
was reduced from $7,000,000 to $5,000,000. Bank advances on this line are payable on demand and carry an interest rate 
equal to London Interbank Offered Rate 30 day (LIBOR) plus 1.50%, currently 5.842%. The line of credit is unsecured and 
matured on July 7, 2025 and was renewed with a maturity date of July 7, 2027. There was no outstanding balance on the 
line of credit as of June 30, 2025. 

Note 11 – Note Payable 

South State Bank, N.A., due in monthly installments of $47,767, including interest at the 
initial rate of 1.423% per month with one final payment due July 2026, unsecured  $  3,715,341 

As of June 30, 2025, the aggregate maturities of long-term debt by year are as follows: 

FY 2027  $  3,715,341 

  $  3,715,341 

Note 12 – Concentration of Support 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, approximately 89% of the total gross contributions receivable represents promises to 
give from one donor, which amounted to $1,000,000. 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, approximately 72% of total contributions for the year came from two donors. 

Note 13 – Functional Expenses 

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to one or more program or supporting 
services of the Foundation. The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of expenses by 
function. Expenses related to personnel are allocated based on a time and cost study of where efforts are made. All other 
costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. 

Note 14 – Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one 
year of the statement of financial position date consist of the following: 

Cash and cash equivalents  $  2,408,273 
Other assets    13,688 
Endowment appropriations    594,063 
Appropriations from board-designated funds    2,758,204 

  $  5,774,228 
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As part of the Foundation's liquidity management process, cash in excess of operating requirements is invested in short-
term, highly liquid investments which are included in the cash and cash equivalents amount. Additionally, the Foundation 
has board-designated financial assets of $38,456,126 without donor restrictions that, while the Foundation does not 
intend to spend for purposes other than those identified, the amounts could be made available for current operations, if 
necessary, of which $3,051,890 has been noted above to be available for current operations. Effective July 9, 2021, the 
Foundation entered into a new line of credit agreement in the amount of $5,000,000, which it could draw upon in the 
event of an anticipated liquidity need. There was no outstanding balance outstanding on the line of credit as of June 30, 
2025. The Foundation's endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments and funds designated by the board as 
endowments. Endowment distributions subject to spending policy and appropriation are restricted for specific purposes, 
with the exceptions of amounts available for general use. 

Note 15 – Subsequent Events 

Management has evaluated events through October 13, 2025, the date which the financial statements were available for 
issue. 




